©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 31]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 3, 2022 Aadi 18, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# **CONTENTS**

	Pages.
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Adhoc Rules for the posts of Statistical Assistants and Food Safety Officers in the Tamil Nadu Food Safety and Drug Administrative Department in Tamil Nadu Food Safety Subordinate Services.	78
HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service	78

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Adhoc Rules for the posts of Statistical Assistants and Food Safety Officers in the Tamil Nadu Food Safety and Drug Administrative Department in Tamil Nadu Food Safety Subordinate Services.

[G.O. Ms. No. 201, Health and Family Welfare (M1), 30th June 2022, ஆனி 16, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO B-40/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Adhoc Rules issued with the Health and Family Welfare Department, Notification No. SRO B-87/2018, published at pages 145-146 of Part III - Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 24th October, 2018.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 22nd December 2011.

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, after rule 9, the following rule shall be added namely :-

"10.Saving.- Nothing contained in these rules shall adversely affect any person holding the post of Food Safety Officer on the date of publication of these rules in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*".

P. SENTHIL KUMAR, Principal Secretary to Government.

#### HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 65, Human Resources Management (B), 4th July 2022, ஆனி 20, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO B-41/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Service (Section 22 in Volume -III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016):-

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, in rule 5, for sub-rule (b) and the proviso thereto, the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-

"(b) Promotion to the post of Assistant and to the posts which carry the scale of pay of Assistant, shall be made from the qualified Junior Assistants and Typists from the combined inter-se-seniority list of the holders in these categories recruited in the same year in the ratio of 1:1.".

MYTHILI K. RAJENDRAN, Secretary to Government.